

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDDIE TARDY,

Petitioner,

v.

CORRECTIONS CORPORATION OF AMERICA, nka
CORECIVIC, ET AL.

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DANIEL A. HORWITZ
LINDSAY E. SMITH
MELISSA K. DIX
HORWITZ LAW, PLLC
4016 Westlawn Dr.
Nashville, TN 37209
(615) 739-2888
daniel@horwitz.law
lindsay@horwitz.law
melissa@horwitz.law

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
BURSCH LAW, PLLC
9339 Cherry Valley Ave., #78
Caledonia, MI 49316
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@burschlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS..... ii

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS v

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

DECISIONS BELOW..... 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 6

I. The public right to access court documents..... 6

II. Nature of the case and proceedings below..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT..... 15

I. The Sixth Circuit’s decision created a 4-1-1
circuit split over whether an intervenor must
allege adverse effects to have standing to
unseal judicial documents. 16

A. The Fourth and Eleventh Circuits broadly
allow intervenors standing to seek
unsealing of judicial records. 16

B. The First and Third Circuits have held
that the public has standing to seek
modification of protective orders for the
purpose of accessing court documents. 18

C. In conflict with multiple circuits, the Fifth Circuit holds that third parties generally have standing to intervene and unseal documents—but not after a case has concluded.	20
II. The Sixth Circuit’s rule conflicts with this Court’s decisions in <i>Public Citizen</i> and <i>Akins</i>	22
III. This case is of immense importance to the principle of government transparency and an ideal vehicle to resolve the circuit conflict and resolve the question presented.....	25
CONCLUSION	27

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS

United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit,
Order in 22-5312,
Issued January 13, 2023 1a–17a

United States District Court for the
Middle District of Tennessee,
Order in 3:16-cv-02267,
Issued April 8, 2022 18a–24a

United States Court of Appeals for the
Sixth Circuit,
Order Denying Petition for Rehearing
En Banc in 22-5312,
Issued March 9, 2023 25a–26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470, 472 (9th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C.</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	3, 6, 8
<i>Brown v. Advantage Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 960 F.2d 1013 (11th Cir. 1992).....	4, 17, 18, 19
<i>Campaign Legal Center v. Scott</i> , 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 24
<i>City of Hartford v. Chase</i> , 733 F. Supp. 533 (D. Conn. 1990)	19
<i>City of Hartford v. Chase</i> , 942 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Comm’r v. Advance Loc. Media, LLC</i> , 918 F.3d 1161, 1172 n.5 (11th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Dep’t of Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976).....	23
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Julian</i> , 486 U.S. 1 (1988).....	22
<i>Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	22
<i>Deus v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 15 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 1994)	20

<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	3, 16, 17
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042, 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).....	22
<i>FDIC v. Ernst & Ernst</i> , 677 F.2d 230, 231–32 (2d Cir. 1982)	20
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1988).....	i, 2, 12, 23
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Pokaski</i> , 868 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989)	7
<i>Goodman v. Fuller</i> , 960 F.2d 149 (6th Cir. 1992)	3
<i>Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> (6th Cir. Jan. 13, 2023) (No. 22-5312).....	10
<i>Grove Fresh Distrib., Inc. v. Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino</i> , 308 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)	7
<i>In re Alexander Grant & Co. Litig.</i> , 820 F.2d 352 (11th Cir. 1987)	19
<i>In re Knoxville News Sentinel Co.</i> , 723 F.2d 470 (6th Cir.1983)	3, 11
<i>In re Lobe Newspaper Co.</i> , 729 F.2d 47 (1st Cir. 1984).....	19
<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002)	7

<i>In re San Juan Star Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1981)	19
<i>In re Search Warrant</i> , 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Ipsen Biopharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 2021 WL 4399531 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2021)	24
<i>Kelly v. RealPage Inc.</i> , 47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	3
<i>L. Singer & Sons v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 295 (1940).....	17
<i>Leucadia, Inc. v. Applied Extrusion Technologies, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 157, 161 n.5 (3d Cir. 1993).....	20
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Meyer Goldberg, Inc. of Lorain v. Fisher Foods</i> , 823 F.2d 159 (6th Cir.1987)	3, 11
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006)	4, 20, 21
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'n, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	6
<i>Pansy v. Borough of Stroudsburg</i> , 23 F.3d 772 (3d Cir. 1994)	4, 19
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998)	7

<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Ct. of Ca., Riverside Cty., 464 U.S. 501 (1984)</i>	8
<i>Public Citizen v. Liggett Grp., Inc., 858 F.2d 775 (1st Cir. 1988)</i>	4, 18, 19
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Dep't of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)</i>	i, 2, 12, 13, 22, 23
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)</i>	3, 7
<i>Rudd Equip. Co. v. John Deere Constr. & Forestry Co., 834 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2016)</i>	11
<i>SEC v. Van Waeyenberge, 990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993)</i>	8
<i>Smith v. United States, 431 U.S. 291 (1977)</i>	3
<i>Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)</i>	2
<i>State ex rel. Colscott v. King, 57 N.E. 535 (Ind. 1900)</i>	6
<i>State ex rel. Ferry v. Williams, 41 N.J.L. 332 (1879)</i>	6
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)</i>	2, 11, 12, 13, 24
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2020)</i>	24
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc., 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)</i>	11

<i>United Nuclear Corp. v. Cranford Ins. Co.</i> , 905 F.2d 1424, 1427 (10th Cir. 2990).....	20
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	5
<i>United States v. Antar</i> , 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)	7
<i>United States v. Cianfrani</i> , 573 F.2d 835 (3d Cir. 1978)	19
<i>United States v. Weber Aircraft Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 792 (1984).....	22
<i>Van Cleve v. U.S. Sec’y of Commerce</i> , 2022 WL 1640669 (11th Cir. May 24, 2022).....	25
<i>Wilson v. Am. Motors Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 1568 (11th Cir. 1985).....	17, 18

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1248.....	1
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1331.....	1

Other Authorities

1 J. Bentham, Rationale of Judicial Evidence 524 (1827).....	7
3 W. Blackstone, Commentaries 372–73.....	7
David S. Ardia, <i>Court Transparency and the First Amendment</i> , 38 CARDOZO L. REV. 835 (2017)	8
M. Hale, The History of the Common law of England 343–45 (6th ed. 1820)	7
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	1
